B S T N N S S N NS Y YA S o S 2 S T 3 N O O 0 N TS S SO S W =V S S S I

S =S N N NS S 16 T P ORGP UL PS5 WO %0 D N U0 T 0 T OS5 LU0 T w0 U0 w0 U S JO O O v U o O - O Y U o Y o Y St W S e S gy g e WP ooy

RESOLUTION NO. 2010-136

SPONSOR Mr. Pry

Date April 12, 2010 COMMITTEE: Public Works

A Resolution authorizing the County Executive to advertise for bids for highway
construction projects, bridge engineering and construction projects and road and ditch
improvement projects, for an estimated total cost not to exceed $3,042,074.00, for the
County Engineer’s 2010 Capital Improvement Program, for the Engineer, and declaring
an emergency.

WHEREAS, County Council previously adopted Resolution Nos. 2010-046 and 2010-
047, which approved and appropriated funds for various projects, including funds for highway
construction projects, bridge engineering and constriction projects and road and ditch
improvement projects for the County Engineer; and

WHEREAS, County Council previously adopted Resolution Nos. 2010-025 and 2008-
235, which authorized the advertisement for bids for the improvement of East Waterloo Road,
located in Springfield Township, in Council District 8 and the improvement of the Hazel Street
Bridge, located in the City of Akron, in Council District §; and

WHEREAS, Section 177.05 of the Codified Ordinances of the County of Summit
requires this Council’s authorization for the County Executive to advertise for bids for other
projects that are included in the Engineer’s 2010 Capital [mprovement Program; and

WHEREAS, a list of the Engineer’s proposed projects is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”
and incorporated herein as if fully restated; and

WHEREAS, this Council has determined by reviewing all pertinent information that it is
necessary and in the best interest of the County of Summit to authorize the Executive to advertise
for bids for the proposed projects listed in Exhibit “A;”

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Councii of the County of Summit, State
of Ohio, that;

SECTION 1

The County Executive is authorized to advertise for bids for the projects listed in Exhibit
“A” and incorporated herein as if fully restated, for an estimated total cost not to exceed
$3,042,074.00.

SECTION 2

This Resolution is declared an emergency in the interest of the health, safety, and welfare
of the citizens of the County of Summit, and for the further reason that it immediately authorizes
the Executive to advertise for projects proposed by the Engineer that are included in his 2010
Capital Improvement Program.




el doa Ca et e s d e Bl B D e B e B P e e D I

v e, v b e, b v s ey

Lo e R R R S

e e N N v b

gp @yl

VoV SN St S N S

3
{4

RESOLUTION NO. 2010-136
PAGE TWO

SECTION 3

Provided this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of eight members, it shall take
effect immediately upon its adoption and approval by the Executive; otherwise, it shall take
effect and be in force at the earliest time provided by law.

SECTION 4

It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating
to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all
deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were
in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section
121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

INTRODUCED March 29, 2010

ADOPTED April 12, 2010

ey, 1 L lien—

A, FERLBAS ot £ oot
CLERK OF COUNCIL

;2; Aﬁ/m

XECUTI%

ENACTED EFFECTIVE___ April 12, 2010

Voice Vote: 11-0 YES: Comunale, Crawford, Crossland, Feeman, Kostandaras
Poda, Prentice, Rodgers, Schmidt, Shapiro, Smith




T T Y
T T

I3
1

ebp DD bgad olebdon st Prd g oepad o

Frort oo Lo g o Pl
L]

o

e

A Y

B SN SN S SN SN ST SO L 5 L T P L T 13
=
=

]

]

EXHIBIT A

2010 Highway Engineering Projects $682,300
Aerial Mapping $80,000
Community Partnership Program 375,000
Construction Inspection — Roads and Bridges $50,000
Construction Inspection — Allotments $50,000
Culvert Replacement Program $75.000
Drainage Engineering $25.,000
Engineering Review Services $20,000
Geotechnical Testing $50,000
Intersection Improvements 350,000
Landslide Mitigation Study $25,000
ROW Appraisal Reviews 510,000
Railroad Crossing and Gates $100,000
Safety Studies $10,000
Storm Sewer Televising and Inspection $10,000
Stream Monitoring Program $42.300
Traffic Engineering Review Services 510,000

2010 Bridge Engineering and Construction Projects $1,034,774
Bank Street Bridge $128.000
Cleveland-Massillon Rd — over Van Hyning 540,674
Medina Line Road Bridge $19,700
Mt. Pleasant Street Bridge £24.000
North St. Bridge $120,000
Northampton Road Bridge $26,000
Ravenna Rd 1 Bridge $220,000
Ravenna Rd 2 Bridge $188,000
VanBuren Bridge $268,400

Road and Ditch Improvements $1,325,000
Pavement, Culvert & Ditch Maintenance

Asphalt Rejuvenating $50,000
Crack Sealing $£50,000
Hot Mix Resurfacing $700,000
Micro Resurfacing 350,000
Motor Paving Resurfacing $100,000
Pavement Marking $75,000
Seal Coating $75,000
Spot Paving $100,000
Roadway Construction Projects
Akron-Peninsula Road Resurfacing $25,000
Canton Road $100,000

Estimated Total $3,042,074




